新着情報

2015.05.08
観光客の皆様へ / Notification : About restricted area around Oowakudani


観光客の皆様へ

平成27年5月6日(水)午前6時に気象庁が、箱根町大涌谷園地付近(噴煙地)に火口周辺警報(噴火レベル2、火口周辺規制)を発表いたしました。

それに伴い箱根町では、地域防災計画に基づき、大涌谷園地への立ち入り規制を行いました。これは、観光で訪れる皆様の安全を守るための措置です。
火口周辺警報(レベル2)が出ているのは、大涌谷噴煙地を中心とした半径約300mの範囲内です。そのため、大涌谷を通るロープウェイや、そこへ繋がる道路及びハイキングコースの通行止めを行っています。

今回の措置は、大涌谷の噴煙地に近いごく一部への立ち入りを規制するもので、箱根の他地域まで規制が及ぶものではありません。
したがって噴煙地以外の各地域の施設や交通機関は、平常通り営業(運行)しており、住民も、通常の生活をしております。

観光客の皆様におかれましては、町や関係機関からの関連情報に十分留意していただきながら、つつじ、新緑の箱根観光を満喫していただきたいと思います。

※箱根に「箱根山」という名称の山は存在せず、箱根内輪山(早雲山、神山、駒ヶ岳等)と箱根外輪山(金時山、明星ヶ岳、大観山等)の総称として使われております。

※火口周辺警報(レベル2)とは、火口周辺に影響を及ぼす噴火が発生、あるいは発生すると予想される場合で、火口周辺(半径300m)以外は通常の生活ができます。

箱根町企画観光部観光課

 

 

To Hakone Visitors ;
The Japan Meteorological Agency (JMA) raised the volcano alert, from normal 1 to level 2, for
the Oowakudani Park in Hakone town of Kanagawa prefecture, where the volcano vent is, at
6:00 a.m. May 6th.
According to the JMA announcement, Hakone local government issued an evacuation order for
Oowakudani Park area based on its regional emergency plan. This is the action to keep tourists
to this area safe.
The volcano alert level 2, the Near-Crater Warning is being issued for a 300-meter radius
around the Oowakudani volcano vent. Therefore the operation of Hakone Ropeway suspended
because its service running through Oowakudani. The car roads and hiker’s courses to there
also are all shut down.
This action is effective only for the limited area near the Oowakudani vent, not expanded to the
other Hakone area. Except Oowakudani area, the transportation services, hotels and inns,
restaurants and shops are operating as usual, the residents lives are normal.
That is why we wish the tourists stay and enjoy the Hakone, while carefully listening the
information from the local government and agencies.
*note The volcano alert level 2 is issued when the volcano eruption is occurred or expected to
be occurred. And under such a condition, except the volcano vent and its 300-meter radius
around area, normal daily activities are .possible.

 
Tourism Section,Hakone Town

Facebookアイコン

250-0408 神奈川県足柄下郡箱根町強羅1300-681TEL. 0460-87-7715 / FAX. 0460-87-7714
表示圏外からの電話はおつなぎすることはできません

チェックイン15:00~18:00 /チェックアウト 11:00

※ご夕食前にゆっくりとくつろいでいただく為、チェックインは18:00までとなっております。

クレジットカード画像